
  

 

86038050-G 06/22/11 
PRV NO. 98336 

MODELS: VSP14 
                  10120380 
 
                  VSP18 
                  10120400 
 

pvince
Text Box

pvince
Text Box

pvince
Text Box







GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS 
 

 
This appliance must be grounded.  If it should malfunction or breakdown, grounding provides a path of least 
resistance for electric current to reduce the risk of electric shock.  This appliance is equipped with a cord 
having an equipment-grounding conductor and grounding plug.  The plug must be inserted into an 
appropriate outlet that is properly installed and grounded in accordance with all local codes and ordinances. 
 
 

WARNING 
 
Improper connection of the equipment-grounding conductor can result in a risk of electric shock.  Check 
with a qualified electrician or service person if you are in doubt as to whether the outlet is properly 
grounded.  Do not modify the plug provided with the appliance – if it will not fit the outlet, have a proper 
outlet installed by a qualified electrician. 
 
This appliance is for use on a nominal 120-volt circuit, and has a grounded plug that looks like the plug 
illustrated in sketch A.  A temporary adaptor that looks like the adaptor illustrated in sketches B and C may 
be used to connect this plug to a 2-pole receptacle as shown in sketch B if a properly grounded outlet is not 
available.  The temporary adaptor should be used only until a properly grounded outlet (sketch A) can be 
installed by a qualified electrician.  The green colored rigid ear, lug, or the like extending from the adaptor 
must be connected to a permanent ground such as a  properly grounded outlet box cover.  Whenever the 
adaptor is used, it must be held in place by a metal screw. 
 
Note: In Canada, the use of a temporary adaptor is not permitted by the Canadian Electrical Code. 
 

GROUNDING 
PIN

GROUNDED 
OUTLET

ADAPTER

METAL SCREW TAB FOR 
GROUNDING SCREW

GROUNDED
OUTLET BOX

(A) (B) (C)



INSTRUCTIONS VISANT LA MISE À LA TERRE 

86041040  08/28/07 2-2FRE 

 
Cet appareil doit être mis à la terre.  En cas de défaillance ou de panne éventuelles, la mise à la terre fournit au 
courant un chemin de moindre résistance qui réduit le risque de choc électrique.  Cet appareil est pourvu d’un 
cordon muni d’un conducteur de terre et d’une fiche avec broche de terre.  La fiche doit être branchée-dans une 
prise appropriée correctement installée et mise à la terre conformément aux règlements et ordonnances 
municipaux. 
 

AVERTISSEMENT 
 
Un conducteur de terre mal raccordé peut entraîner un risque de choc électrique. Consulter un électricien  ou un 
technicien d’entretien qualifié  si vous n’étés pas certain que la prise est correctement mise 8 la terre.  Ne pas 
modifier la fiche fournie avec l’appareil si elle ne peut-être insérée dans las prise, faire installer une prise 
adéquate par un électricien qualifie. 
 
Cet appareil est destine à un circuit de 120 V et est muni d’une fiche de terre semblable à celle illustrée par le 
croquis A.  Un adaptateur temporaire semblable à celui illustré par les croquis B et C peut être utilise pour 
brancher cette fiche a une prise bipolaire comme l’illustre croquis B si une prise avec mise à la terre n’est pas 
disponible.  L’adaptateur temporaire devrait être utilise seulement jusqu'à ce qu’une prise avec mise à la terre soit 
installée par un électricien  qualifie.  L’oreille rigide ou le crochet ou autre dispositif semblable, de couleur verte, 
prolongeant adaptateur doit être raccorde à un élément correctement mis à la terre comme le couvercle d’une 
boite de sortie mis à la terre. L’adaptateur dout être fixé par une vis métallique. 
 
Note. Au Canada, l’utilisation d’un adaptateur temporaire n’est pas autorisée par le Code canadien de l’electricite.  
 
 

 
 

 

Adaptateur

Vis metallique

(A) (B) (C)

Prise de cuourant 
avec mise a la terre

Boite de sortie
mise a la terre

Platte destinee a 
la vise de terre

Broche de mise
a la terre

pvince
Text Box

pvince
Text Box















Voltage 120 volt, 60hz 
Vacuum motor 8,6 amp. 
Airflow 117 cfm 
Dust bag 1,3 gel., 3-layer 
Brush motor 1,4 (1 ,8) amp. 
Brush width 12 3/4 (16 3/4) inches 
Brush drive non slip drive belt 
 with electronic 
 overload protection 
Brush strip replaceable 
Height 48 inches 
Width 14 (18) inches 
Weight 16 (18) Ibs 

1351 West Stanford Ave. 
Englewood, Colorado 80110 USA 
800-444-7654 
303-762-1800 
FAX: 303-762-0817 

Voltage 120 volt, 60 hz 
Moteur aspiration 900 watts 
Colonne d’eau 2040 mm 
Débit d’air 55/1 sec 
Moteur de brosse 150 (200) watts 
Capacité sac poussiére  5,3 litres 
Largeur de travail 325 (425) mm 
Barrette de brosse interchangeable 
Hauteur 1225 mm 
Largeur 360 (460) mm 
Poids 8 (9) kg 

Détails Techniques VSP 14 (VSP 18) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

A Attachments
Item Product 

Code Prv No. Description 

1 86146300 1491HG Upholstery Nozzle 
2 86140870 1092WS Crevice Tool Wht 

B Optional Attachments 
1 86141520 1495US Extension Hose 
2 86141510 1084 Extension Tube 
3 86144680 1094 Round Brush Vsm-Tk 
4 86146260 1090 Upholstery Tool 
5 86146530 1325HG Wall and Floor Brush 

C Service Parts 
1 86000500 5300 Sensor Filter Bag Pack 
2 86141370 1878 Exhaust Filter 34/470 
3 86143430 1825 Motor Filter 
4 81642690 1875 Hospital Grade Filter 

A Accessories 
1 86146300 1491HG Brosse Fauteuil 
2 86140870 1092WS Buse Sifflet 

B Accessories Suppléments 
1 86141520 1495US Flexible Rallonge 
2 86141510 1084 Tube Plastique 50Cm 
3 86144680 1094 Brosse Poussiére 

4 86146260 1090 Brosse Tenture Murale 
Dur 

5 86146530 1325HG Brosse Ovale 
C Filtres 

1 86000500 5300 Sacs Papier 
2 86141370 1878 Filtre Sortie D’air 
3 86143430 1825 Filtre Moteur 
4 81642690 1875 Mircor_Filtre Moteur 

Wiring Diagram/Schema Électrique) Technical Details VSP 14 (VSP 18)

pvince
Text Box

pvince
Text Box



NOTES 



PARTS LIST / VSP14/18 / 120V 
 



PARTS LIST / VSP14/18 / 120V 
 

 

POS PRODUCT  
CODE PRV NO. DESCRIPTION DESIGNATION 

1 86142050 1037EH HANDLE GRIP, COMPLETE POIOGNEE (INCL. POS. 2) 
2 86142120 1596HG HANDLE COVER COUVERCLE DE POIGNEE 
3 86147120 0127 SCR, M4 X 10 MM TAPTITE VIS M4 X 10 

4A 86139210 1918 CABLE VS18 - 17/3 AWG CABLE VS18 - 17/3 AWG 
4B 86352840 1910 CABLE VS14 – 18/3 AWG CABLE VS14 – 18/3 AWG 
5 86142150 1848 HANDLE MANCHE ALUMINIUM 
6 86141070 1832HG DUST BAG HOUSING LONGEMENT SAC POUSSIERE 
7 86142840 1835HG INTERNAL COVER 370/470 COUVERCLE 
8 86144930 5289 SEAL, FILTER TUBE JOINT DE CAOTCHOUC 
9 86144900 5043 SEAL JOINT DE CAOTCHOUC 

10 86144620 5424DG RETAINING RING, DK. GRY CLIP PLASTIQUE 
11 86140080 1823HG CLIP, DUST BAG HOUSE-SR12 CLIPS DE FIXATION ACCESSOIRES 
12 86141970 5359HG GROMMET PASSE CABLE 
13 86146170 0502 TERMINAL BLOCK BARRETTE DE CONNECTION 
14 86139110 1030UL CABLE CLAMP BRIDE DE SERRAGE 
15 86140430 1812HG COVER COUVERCLE 
16 86139430 1814HG CARRYING HANDLE SUPPORT CROCHET DE CABLE 
17 86145350 5146 STOP SPRING (HOOK) RESSORT 
18 86139170 1813HG CABLE HOOK PROLONGEMENT BLOC 
19 86352680 1859hg HANDLE CATCH VERROU DE MANCHE 
20 86140040 0161 CLIP 4 DIN 6799 CLIPS 
21 86143080 0850DG LOCKING CATCH VERROU 
22 86143100 1811 LOCKING ROD BAGUETTE 
23 86146200 1265UL TERMINAL BLOCK BOITIER DE RACCORD 
24 86140420 1524 COVER, TERMINAL BLOCK COUVERCLE 
25 86140220 1807HG CONNECTOR TUBE DE CONNEXION 
26 86141590 1837 FEMALE CONTACT HOLDER PRISE FEMMELLE 
27 86145170 1851 SOUND INSULATION ISOLATION PHONIQUE  
28 86146380 1047 VAC MOTOR SEAL JOINT MOTEUR D’ASPIRATION 
29 86146410 1843 VAC MOTOR TURBINE ASPIR. 120 V 900 W 
- 86139400 05117S CARBON BRUSH SET 100/120V CHARBON P. TURBINE ASPIRATION 

30 86143410 1821UL MOTOR COVER COUVERCLE MOTEUR 
31 86352880 1822-1 MOTOR SUPPORT VSP SUPPOR DE MOTEUR 
32 86143010 1027 LEAF SPRING RESSORT 
33 86139970 1073 CLAMP BRIDE DE SERRAGE 
34 86140230 1824 CONNCECTING ROD TRINGLE SECURITE 
35 86143430 1825 MOTOR FILTER FILTRE MOTEUR D’ASPIRATION 
36 86139950 1936ER CIRCUIT BOARD 120V 3-P  UL CIRCUIT IMPRIME 120 V 3-P 
- 86143760 1903 PC BOARD COVER COUVERCLE CIRUIT IMPRIME 

37 86141680 1860 FITTING CONNEXION AIR 
38 86141990 0851UL GROUNGING WIRE CABLE 
39 86146470 1852WI VACUUM TUBE COVER LONGEMENT DE CANNE 
40 86143040 1869HG LENS, BAG LIGHT INDICATOR COUVERCLE DE LAMPE 
41 86145580 1830BL SWITCH BUTTON INTERRUPTEUR 
42 86145220 1862 SPRING RESSORT 
43 86142830 1834 INTERNAL CABLE CABLE ELECTRIQUE 
44 86141370 1878 EXHAUST FILTER 370/470 FILTRE SORTIE D’AIR 
45 86141360 1802HG EXHAUST FILTER COVER COUVERCLE FILTRE SORTIE 
46 86143480 1853WI MOTOR COVER 370/470 CAPOT MOTEUR 
47 86141050 1804HG DUST BAG HOUSING BUMPER CARTER INFERIEUR DE LOGEMENT SAC POUSSIERE 
48 86141750 1846WI FRONT COVER COMPLETE COUVERCLE DE LOGEMENT 
49 86140440 1818BL COVER RELEASE VERROU DE COUVERCLE 
50 86144970 6040 SEAL, RELEASE COVER JOINT 
51 86143940 1819 PLASTIC AXLE COVER COUVERCLE 
52 86138040 1847 BAG HOLDER, CPL CROCHET SAC PUSSIERE 
53 86144760 5091 SAFETY CATCH SPRING RESSORT 
54 86144750 1817 SAFETY CATCH LEVIER DE SECURITE 
55 86000500 5300 SENSOR FILTER BAG PACK SACS POUSSIERE PAPIER 
56 86141550 5045HG EXTENSION TUBE, GRY TUBE COMPLET 
57 86142650 5040sb HOSE, SENSOR GRY FLEXIBLE 
58 86146310 1491JE UPHOLTERY NOZZLE BUSE BROSSE FAUTEUIL 
59 86140860 1092JE CREVICE NOZZLE BUSE SIFFLET 
60 86147030 0102 SCR, M3,9 X 13 MM DIN 7981 VIS, 3,9 X 13 
61 86147040 0103 SCR, M3,9 X 16 MM DIN 7981 VIS, 3,9 X 16 
62 86142690 1875 HOSPITAL GRADE FILTER MICRO FILTRE 
63 86144610 1884HG RETAINING BUTTON BOUTON DE FILTRE 



PARTS LIST / VSP14 / 120V 
 



PARTS LIST / VSP14 / 120V 
 

POS PRODUCT  
CODE PRV NO. DESCRIPTION DESIGNATION 

100 86139670 2543HG CHASSIS, VSP14/JAV14 CHASSIS 
101 86143220 2005 METAL PLATE PLAQUE EN METAL 
102 86138860 2522HG BUMPER PARE CHOC 
103 86137890 2525 AXLE, VSE-1 AXE 
104 86141700 2528OR FOOT PEDAL PEDALE DE PIED 
105 86146570 2010 WHEEL RETURN SPRING RESSORT D’AXE 
106 86140000 2014 CLAMP CONNECTING ROD (AXLE) BRIDE DE SERRAGE 
107 86146620 2614HG WHEEL ROUE 
108 86137880 2524 AXLE, VSE1 PILE ADJUSTMENT AXE DE ROUE 
109 86146610 2608HG WHEEL, PILE ADJUSTMENT ROUE DE RELGAGE 
110 86143830 2622HG PILE ADJUSTMENT KNOB BOUTON DE REGLAGE 
111 86145270 4019 SPRING RESSORT 
112 86352850 2241UE BRUSH DRIVE MOTOR, 115V  MOTEUR DE BROSSE 

- 86139380 05095S BRUSH SET 120V CHARBON P. MOTEUR DE BROSSE 
113 86144420 2025 PULLEY-MOTOR POULIE MOTEUR 
114 86235390 2049 DRIVE BELT COURROIE CRANTEE 
115 86145870 2610UL SWIVEL NECK ASSEMBLY ARTICULATION, CPL. 
116 86146760 2612UL WIRE, SWIVEL NECK ASSEMBLY CABLE ELECTR. D’ARTICULATION 
117 86145840 2602HG SWIVEL NECK COVER 370/470 COUVERCLE D’ARTICULTAION 
118 86145780 2467 SWIVEL NECK PLASTIC BEARING ROULEMENT PLASTIQUE 
119 86146560 0155 WASHER RONDELLE 22/30/0,5 
120 86145880 2613 SWIVEL SUPPORT SUPPORT D’EMBOUT 
121 86143290 2624 MICRO SWITHCH SUPPORT, CPL SUPPORT D’ INTERRUPTEUR 
122 86352860 0531/1 MICRO SWITCH F. SWIVEL MICRO INTERRUPTEUR 
123 86145620 2605 SWITCH, LEVER LEVIER 
124 86143680 0849UL NECK WIRE CABLE 
125 86140290 2572ER CONTROL PC BOARD VSE1/3 CONTROL ELECTRIQUE 120 V 

- 86143780 2636 PC BOARD COVER COUVERTURE PLASTIQUE 
126 86138430 2030ER BRUSH ASM, 14 IN. ROULEAU DE BROSSE 
127 86002440 2046 BRUSH STRIP, 14” BARRETTE DE BROSSE 
128 86138100 2047 BEARING BLOCK, VSM/VSE RH BLOC DE ROULEMENT DROIT 
129 86138110 2091 BEARING BLOCK, VSM/VSE LH BLOC ROULEMENT GAUCHE 
130 86144430 2458 PULLEY, VSE BRUSH ROLLER POULIE DE BROSSE 
131 86145450 2653hg SUPPORT LEVER LEVIER DE SUPPORT 
132 86345580 2651 SRPING VSE RETURN RESSORT 
133 86140580 2625WI COVER 370. CPL CARTER SUPERIOR MOTEUR 
134 86140530 2542 COVER VSE BRUSH STRIP COUVERCLE DE BARRETTE 
135 86147070 0111 SCR, M5 X 30 MM DIN 7985A NP VIS AM5 X 30 
136 86147030 0102 SCR, M3,9 X 13 MM DIN 7981 VIS 3,9 X 13 
137 86147040 0103 SCR, M3,9 X 16 MM DIN 7981 VIS 3,9 X 16 
138 86147060 0105 SCR, M3,9 X 19 MM DIN 7981 CPLT VIS 3,9 X 19 
139 86144880 0174 SCREW, BRIDGE SR VIS 3,9 X 22 
140 86146550 0141 WASHER, LOCK EMBRAYAGE 



PARTS LIST / VSP18 / 120V 
 



PARTS LIST / VSP18 / 120V 
 

 

POS PRODUCT  
CODE PRV NO. DESCRIPTION DESIGNATION 

100 86139800 4611HG CHASSIS, GRY PLUS CHASSIS 
101 86143230 4004ER METAL PLATE 450/460 SET PLAQUE EN METAL 
102 86138910 4522HG BUMPER PARE CHOC 
103 86137960 4523 AXLE, VSE2 AXE 
104 86141700 2528OR FOOT PEDAL PEDALE DE PIED 
105 86146570 2010 WHEEL RETURN SPRING RESSORT D’AXE 
106 86140000 2014 CLAMP CONNECTING ROD (AXLE) BRIDE DE SERRAGE 
107 86146650 4603HG WHEEL ROUE 

108 86143870 4006 PILE ADJUSTMENT AXLE & WHEEL 
ASSM AXE 

109 86146610 2608HG WHEEL, PILE ADJUSTMENT ROUE DE REGLAGE 
110 86143880 4012 PILE ADJUSTMENT LEVER LEVIER D’ADJUSTEMENT 
111 86143830 2622HG PILE ADJUSTMENT KNOW BOUTON DE REGLAGE 
112 86145270 4019 SPRING RESSORT 
113 86352870 4022UE BRUSH MOTOR 115V  MOTEUR DE BROSSE 

- 86139380 05095S BRUSH SET 120V CHARBON P. MOTEUR D. BROSSE 
114 86144420 2025 PULLEY-MOTOR POULIE MOTEUR 
115 86147010 4024 DRIVE BELT COURROIE 
116 86146060 4614UL SWIVEL NECK ASSEMBLY ARTICULATION, CPL. 
117 86146780 4615UL WIRE, SWIVEL NECK CABLE ELECTR. D’ARTICULATION 
118 86145840 2602HG SWIVEL NECK COVER 370/470 COUVERCLE D’ARTICULATION 
119 86145780 2467 SWIVLE NECK PLASTIC BEARING ROULEMENT PLASTIQUE 
120 86146560 0155 WASHER RONDELLE 22/30/0,5 
121 86145880 2613 SWIVEL SUPPORT SUPPORT D’EMBOUT 
122 86145630 4601 SWITCH, LEVER LEVIER 
123 86352860 0531/1 MICRO SWITCH F. SWIVEL MICRO INTERRUPTEUR 
124 86143280 2453 MICRO SWITCH SUPPORT SUPPORT D’INTERRUPTEUR 
125 86143710 4532ER P.C. BOARD, VSE2 CONTROL ELECTRIQUE 120V 

- 86143780 2636 PC BOARD COVER COUVERTURE PLASTIQUE 
126 86138590 4033ER BRUSH ASM COMPLETE, 18” ROULEAU DE BROSSE 
127 86001640 4028 BRUSH STRIP, 18” MODEL U19840 BARRETTE DE BROSSE 
128 86138100 2047 BEARING BLOCK, VSM/VSE RH BLOC DE ROULEMENT DROIT 
129 86138110 2091 BEARING BLOCK, VSM/VSE LH BLOC ROULEMENT GAUCHE 
130 86144430 2458 PULLEY, VSE BRUSH ROLLER POULIE DE BROSSE 
131 86145450 2653hg SUPPORT LEVER LEVIER DE SUPPORT 
132 86345580 2651 SPRING, VSE RETURN RESSORT 
133 86140730 4616WI COVER, CPL CARTER SUPERIEUR MOTEUR 
134 86140530 2542 COVER VSE BRUSH STRIP COUVERCLE DE BARRETTE 
135 86147070 0111 SCR, M5 X 30 MM DIN 7985A NP VIS AM5 X 30 
136 86147030 0102 SCR, M3,9 X 13 MM DIN 7981 VIS 3,9 X 13 
137 86147040 0103 SCR, M3,9 X 16 MM DIN 7981 VIS 3,9 X 16 
138 86147060 0105 SCR, M3,9 X 19 MM DIN 7981 CPLT VIS 3,9 X 19 
139 86144880 0174 SCREW, BRIDGE SR VIS 3,9 X 22 
140 86146550 0141 WASHER, LOCK EMBRAYAGE 



NOTES 



VSP14/18 / 120V 

 
Warranty Registration  

Thank you for purchasing a Windsor product. Warranty registration is quick and easy. 
Your registration will allow us to serve you better over the lifetime of the product.  

To register your product go to: 
www.windsorind.com/WarrantyRegistration.aspx 

For customer assistance: 
1-888-444-7654 

 
 

Enregistrement de Garantie 
Merci d'acheter un produit de Windsor. L'enregistrement de garantie est rapide et facile. 

Votre enregistrement nous permettra de vous servir mieux au-dessus de la vie du produit. 
Pour enregistrer votre produit allez : 

www.windsorind.com/WarrantyRegistration.aspx 

Pour l'aide de client : 
1-888-444-7654 

 
 



 

86038050-G 06/22/11                                                                                      06635 06/22/11 

 




